

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

СНАР. 168

244

Chapter 167

AN ACT Relating to Cost of Snow Removal on the Interstate System.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 23, § 68, amended. The first paragraph of section 68 of chapter 23 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following sentence:

'The charge of \$40 per mile per year shall not be made for any portion of the interstate system.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 168

AN ACT Relating to Quinellas at Harness Race Meets.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is necessary for the harness horse race meets which may be conducted in the State of Maine during the spring and summer of 1959; and

Whereas, the following legislation will produce additional revenue to the State of Maine to carry on the functions of government; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 86, § 11, amended. The last sentence of section 11 of chapter 86 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 382 of the public laws of 1957, is amended to read as follows:

'Quinellas Not more than 3 quinellas or any similar types of designations shall be permitted at any harness race or race meet each day for the last heat only of the race conducted on any particular day at the discretion of the commission.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.